

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1908 OF 2024**

Between:

1. Theerthala Rajeswari, W/o T. Vara Prasad.
2. Theerthala Vara Prasad.
3. Theerthala Sandhya Rani, W/o Naresh Boine.
4. Theerthala Aparna, W/o N.Ranjith Kumar.
5. N.Ranjith Kumar, S/o Nanda Kumar.

- Petitioner/Accused No.1 to 5

AND

1. The State of Telangana.. Rep by Inspector of Police P.S, Woman PS, Khammam.
Khammam District.Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Akkiti Divya, W/o Late Dinesh Babu, Occ. Govt. official Non-Gazetted, R/o 15-8-582/202, Flat No.202, Sai Plaza Apartment, Srinagar Colony Road No.1, Opposite Mamatha Medical College, Khammam District, Telangana

Respondent/De-facto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri V Nitesh presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to and in connection with Charge Sheet filed in C.C.No.271/2021 on the file of the Court of Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Special Mobile Court at Khammam, and quash the same against the petitioners/accused No.1 to 5;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V NITESH Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Akkiti Divya, W/o Late Dinesh Babu, Occ. Govt. official Non-Gazetted, R/o 15-8-582/202, Flat No.202, Sai Plaza Apartment, Srinagar Colony Road No.1, Opposite Mamatha Medical College, Khammam District, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 08.04.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioners/Accused No. 1 & 5 in connection with charge sheet i.e., CC. No.271/2021 on the file of the Court Of Judicial Magistrate Of First Class, Special Mobile Court At Khammam, pending disposal of CRLP No. 1908 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 08.04.2024.

The appearance of petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 5 before the trial Court is dispensed with subject to the condition that petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 5 being represented by their counsel on every date of hearing and in case of non-appearance of the petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 5 on the specific date so fixed by the trial Court for appearance, this order gets vacated automatically.

**SD/- G.SIREESHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Special Mobile Court at Khammam
2. The Station House Officer, Women Police Station, Khammam District.
3. Akkiti Divya, W/o Late Dinesh Babu, Occ. Govt. official Non-Gazetted, R/o 15-8-582/202. Flat No.202, Sai Plaza Apartment, Srinagar Colony Road No.1, Opposite Mamatha Medical College, Khammam District, Telangana (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. V NITESH Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKSJ

DATED:19/02/2024

LIST THE MATTER ON 08.04.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.1908 of 2024

DIRECTION

